
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 16 January 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 28 January 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, L Birt, 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, Dr R Egan, J Murray, B Saunders and T Woodward 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, C C Gomm, R W Johnstone, Mrs M Mustoe and 
I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 December 2014 and 
to note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

*   

10 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014-
2018 
 
To consider the 2014-2018 draft Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2014-2018. 
 

*  11 - 40 

11 Draft Budget 2014/15, Medium Term Financial Plan 
2014 - 2018 and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 
 
To consider the Council’s draft Budget, Medium Term 
Financial Plan and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 
2017/18. 
 
Papers relating to these items were circulated to Members 
in the Executive agenda for 14 January 2014 (Items 08 
and 09 refer). In addition to the covering report included in 
this agenda Members are requested to bring their copies of 
the Executive report with them to the meeting. The report 
is available to view and print at the following website:- 
 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDocu
ments.aspx?CId=577&MId=4397&Ver=4 
 

*   

12 Fees and Charges 2014/15 
 
The report proposed the revised fees and charges rates to 
be effective from  1 April 2014 and identifies those charges 
significantly different from the 2% advisory increase as per 
the Budget Strategy. 
 

*  41 - 78 

13 Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account 
(Housing Service) Business Plan 
 
The report sets out the financial position of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  There are proposals concerning 
the debt strategy, investment potential and increase to 
rents.  Members are requested to bring their 14  January 
2014 Executive papers (Item 10) to this Committee 
meeting.  The report is available to view and print at the 
following website:- 
 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDocu
ments.aspx?CId=577&MId=4397&Ver=4 
 

*  79 - 80 



14 Your Space 2 Project Update 
 
To receive an update on the Your Space 2 project as 
requested by Members of the Committee at their meeting 
on 17 December 2013. 
 

*   

15 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  81 - 84 

 



��������	�
���
�������������
�

��� �� ������	� 
�� ���� ���������� �������� ��������� �� ��������
�������������� ����

����������
����
������
��������������
���
�����������
����� ��!���"#�$%�

�
�������

�
&�������� �����'&�������(�

&����������)���
*�'+� �,&�������(�
�

�
&��� ������-������

.�-����
�����/	���
�

&��� 0��������
-����������
���

�*����
�

�

�)

	�����
���!��� �1� &��� ����&�2�&��)�����-/�
�

�

��!��������1� &��� &�&�3
���'4��)� ��
������&�2�&��)�����-/(�
�

�

���!��������������� �1� &��� ��-
*����� +� �,&��������
������
&
�� ��

� � ��0��
)���� ��)����/5� ���6��
���!����
��&
�)
�����
���
�� ���

� � ����3�+�����
�� /5� ���6�����!����
��
&������7�����6� ���

�

8��� ��������������� �1� �����&����� 9� ���� �
��
��4�)�
6����������
&
�)
��������6� ���

� ������/6������ 9� � ��������
� ����6�����
� ���3��������� 9� �����
����6������:�-��������
� ���&����!
��� 9� &�����2���� ��8��� ���

�
8���������
�������� ��

� �

�
�

&�;�$;�$���� ���������
�
������
�
�

������������������ �����!�����"�� �������#$�#���������#%����&�#&��'�
��(�%#����)���!!��������*(����++��%��,�#�+-./�,��%�� �#!�(���(�
��"��(�,)���������#!��������%�##�%��#�%�#(0�
�

�
&�;�$;������ ��!,�#�1�����#������

�
������*�����
��� �����
���
�����������
��)
� �����*��)���������
���
�����
�	����������%�

�

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



&�8�&�
,��

��%�"%�$�

��	��"� �
�

�

&�;�$;�<���� ����#!��1��������%�!�������(���!!���%��������
�
����&�������������
����
�� ��������
������
�������

[...]
ance in Local Authorities. 
The SI also requires the Council to operate the overall treasury function with 
regard to the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services (the Code of Practice).  
 
CIPFA revised the Code of Practice in November 2011 to reflect developments 
in financial markets and the introduction of the Localism Act for English local 
authorities 
 

Risk Management: 

5. The approved strategy aims to manage the risks to the Council’s finances from 
instability in financial markets.  
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

6. Not Applicable.  
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

7. Not Applicable.  
 

Public Health 

8. Not Applicable.  
 

Community Safety: 

9. Not Applicable.  
 

Sustainability: 

10. Not Applicable.  
 

Procurement: 

11. Not applicable.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and submit comments to the 
Executive. 

 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 12



Background 
 
12. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy has been underpinned 

by the adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2011, which includes the requirement for determining a 
treasury strategy covering the likely financing and investment activity for 
the forthcoming financial year.  
 

13. The Treasury Management Policy is attached at Appendix A; this was 
revised February 2012 and is subject to review every three years.  A 
revised Treasury Management Strategy is attached at Appendix B 
with prudential indicators at Appendix C.  
 

14. The Code requires the Treasury Strategy for the year to be approved by 
Full Council, proposed to be submitted for approval on 20th February 
2014. Local arrangements require the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to scrutinise the proposed revised strategy on an annual 
basis. Both the Policy and the Strategy documents are proposed to be 
presented to the Executive on 4th February 2014. 
 

15. This report summarises the changes to the Treasury Management 
Strategy as a result of continuous review with our external advisers, 
Arlingclose Ltd.   
 

Treasury Management Policy 
 
16. No changes are proposed for the Treasury Management Policy  

(Appendix A) adopted by the Council in February 2012.   
 

17. The Treasury Management Policy sets out the objectives and the 
regulatory requirements of the authority’s Treasury Management 
Function. 
 

18. The principal objectives of this Treasury Management Policy Statement 
are to provide a framework within which: 
i) Risks which might affect the Council’s ability to fulfil its 

responsibilities or which might jeopardise its financial security, 
can be identified 

ii) Borrowing costs can be minimised whilst ensuring the long term 
security and stability of the Council’s financial position; 

iii) Investment returns can be safely maximised and capital values 
maintained; 

iv) The use of assets as loan security is minimised. 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 
19. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the “CIPFA TM 
Code”) and the Prudential Code require local authorities to determine 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) on an annual 
basis. 
 

20. The TMSS is included at Appendix B, and is made up of three main 
components: 

Agenda Item 10
Page 13



i) Economic Forecast drafted by the Council’s external treasury 
advisors, Arlingclose Ltd. This is important as the rate at which the 
Council can borrow and the return it will obtain on cash balances are 
linked to the performance of the wider UK economy. 

ii) Borrowing Strategy should any borrowing be required, including the 
approved sources of long term and short term borrowing. 

iii) Investment Strategy, including the type of institutions the Council is 
able to place its cash with and the limits with each type of institution. 

 
21. The TMSS also includes other items that the Council is required by 

CIPFA o
[...]
ion 2 - For capital expenditure incurred before 1st April 2008 MRP will be 

determined as 4% of the Capital Financing Requirement in respect of that 

expenditure.   

Option 3 - For capital expenditure incurred after 31st March 2008, MRP will be 

determined by charging the expenditure over the expected useful life of the relevant, 

on an equal sum or annuity basis, starting in the year after the asset becomes 

operational. 

Option 4 - For capital expenditure incurred after 31st March 2008, MRP will be 

determined as being equal to the accounting charge for depreciation. 

The Council utilises a combination of options 1 and 3 from the guidance, which 

involves the use of 4% for certain assets and spreading the provision across the 

useful economic life of others. The calculation is reviewed annually by the Council’s 

external auditors as part of the audit of the Statement of Accounts. 

Agenda Item 10
Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 January 2014  

Subject: Fees and Charges 2014/15 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Services. 

Summary: The report proposes the revised fees and charges rates to be effective 
from 1 April 2014 and identifies those charges where increases are 
significantly different from the 2% advisory increase as per the 2014/15 
Budget Strategy. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer  

Contact Officer: Denis Galvin, Head of Financial Performance 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected:  All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The annual review and setting of the Council’s Fees and Charges are integral 
to the Council’s Budget Strategy and the legal requirement to deliver a 
balanced budget. The review ensures a rigorous, responsible and realistic 
approach is taken to determine the appropriateness and relevance of the
[...]
& Corporate Services 
 
Registration (Fees jointly agreed with Bedford Borough Council (BBC) 
under a Service Level Agreement) 
Following discussion with BBC and benchmarking with neighbouring districts, 
in most instances 3.5% has been applied to the fees set by LAs.  These have 
been rounded to the nearest £5.00. Fees for marriages and civil partnerships 
in Local Authority Venues have, for historical reasons, been charged at less 
than cost recovery.  For 2014/15 it is proposed that these fees be increased 
towards cost recovery and that a sliding scale be introduced to recognise the 
differing numbers of guests which can be accommodated at these venues. 
 
Nationality Checking Service, Settlement Checking Service, Citizenship 
Ceremonies - Individual Ceremony (VAT n/a), Approved Premises 
Licence Fee (Three year) First application (minimum fee for 2 rooms 
only - £100 to be added for each additional room to be licenced), 
Approved Premises Licence Fee (Three year) Renewal (minimum fee for 
2 rooms only - £100 to be added for each additional room to be 
licenced). 
Following discussion with BBC and benchmarking with neighbouring districts, 
in most instances 3.5% has been applied to the fees set by Local Authorities.  
These have been rounded to the nearest £5.00 
 
 
Coroners 
New fees introduced by legislation with effect from July 2013 
 
Advertising in News Central 
News Central advertising is now provided on behalf of the council by 
Immediate Solutions. To find out about advertising rates and availability call 
01422 354300. 
 
Legal Services 
Proposed charges for 2014/15 are based on benchmarking 

Agenda Item 12
Page 78



 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 January 2014 

Subject: Draft Budget report for the Housing Revenue Account 
(Landlord Service) Business Plan 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources and Cllr Mrs Carole Hegley, Executive 
Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

Summary:  

 The HRA business plan shows that rental income will exceed the 
anticipated costs of managing the stock over the 30 year business plan 
period. There are many opportunities for investment. Inevitably, there 
are competing priorities.  The predicted annual surpluses can be used 
for debt repayment, or to invest in the stock itself, as well as making 
better places to live. Several sheltered schemes are in need of 
improvement to bring them up to modern standards. 

Alternatively, the focus for investment could be to deliver new build 
homes as part of local regeneration schemes or to respond to 
demographic change. 

 As part of a balanced approach towards investment and debt repayment 
it is proposed to commence the repayment of principal debt from 
2017/18, such that by 2019/20 an estimated £15m of repayment could 
occur. Forecasts in the Housing Service Business Plan indicate that 
over the 6 years to 2019/20 a further £56m is available. This report 
proposes that an Investment Plan is developed during 2014/15, to 
formulate proposals for the use of these funds. 

 The budget proposes to increase tenants’ rents by an average of 5.46%, 
in line with the Government’s rent restructuring policy, whilst also 
making provision of £0.220m specifically to tackle hardship and facilitate 
moves to smaller properties. 

 

 

Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing and 
Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Tony Keaveney, Assistant Director Housing 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: Those in which council houses are situated, entirely in the 
south of Central Bedfordshire. 

Function of: Council  

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Financial: 

Agenda Item 13
Page 79



1. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Legal: 

2. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Risk Management: 

3. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Public Health 

6. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Community Safety: 

7. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Sustainability: 

8. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Procurement: 

9. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  

The Committee is asked to: 

1. consider the Council’s Draft Budget report for the Housing Revenue 
Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan; and  

2. submit its comments, observations and recommendations in respect of 
the proposals to the meeting of the Executive on 4 February 2014. 

 

Executive Summary 

Members are requested to bring to this meeting the papers issued for the meeting of the 
Executive on 14 January 2014 in respect of the draft budget report for the Housing 
Revenue Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan (Item 10). 

 

Appendices: 

None 

 

Background Papers (open to public inspection): 

None 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 80



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 January 2014 

Subject: Work Programme 2013 – 2014 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there are no direct implications 
arising from this report the implications of proposals will be details in full in each report 
submitted to the Committee 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

1. 
 

Attached is the currently drafted work programme for the Committee. 
 

2. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached 
and amend or add to it as necessary. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces 
 

Agenda Item 15
Page 81



3. 
 

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish 
to consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over 
one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task 
Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 
 

Executive Forward Plan 
 

4. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of 
reference contained in the latest version of the Executive’s Forward Plan to 
ensure Members are fully aware of the key issues Executive Members will be 
taking decisions upon in the coming months.  The full Executive Forward Plan 
can be viewed on the Council’s website at the link at the end of this report. 
 

Ref  Issue Indicative Exec 
Meeting date 

19 Revenue. Capital and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Quarter 3 
Budget Monitoring Report 

18 March 2014 

15 Outline Planning - Thorn Turn  22 April 2014 

Non Key Decisions 

27 Capital Programme 2-14/15 to 2017/18 4 February 2014 

28 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2014-2018  

4 February 2014 

29 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 – 
2017/18 

4 February 2014 

30 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Business Plan 2014/15 4 February 2014 

32 Quarter 3 Performance Report 18 March 2014 
 

Conclusion 
 

5 Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme, 
subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and 
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force 
to assist the Committee in its work.  This will allow officers to plan accordingly 
but will not preclude further items being added during the course of the year if 
Members so wish and capacity exists. 
 

Appendix – Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Background reports: 
 
Executive Forward Plan (can be viewed at any time on the Council’s website) at the following 
link:- http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0  

 

Agenda Item 15
Page 82



Not Protected 
Last Updated: December 2013 

1 

 Appendix A 

 
Work Programme for Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2013 – 2014 

 

Ref Indicative 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Meeting 
Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

1. 4 March 2014 Executive Member 
Update 
 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 

 

  Performance 
Monitoring System 
 

To receive a demonstration of the new 
Performance Monitoring System tbc 
 

 

  Customer First 
Programme 
 

To receive an update.  

2. 8 April 2014 Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 

 

  Q3 budget monitoring 
reports (3 reports – 
Revenue, Capital, 
Housing Revenue 
Account)  
 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the 3rd quarter of 13/14. 
 

 

A
genda Item

 15
P

age 83



Not Protected 
Last Updated: December 2013 

2 

Ref Indicative 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Meeting 
Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

3. 13 May 2014 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 
 

 

4. 24 June 2014 Executive Member 
Update 
 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 

 

  Knowledge Strategy 
 
 

To consider the draft Knowledge Strategy   

 

A
genda Item

 15
P

age 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014-2018
	140128 Final Appendix A - Treasury Management Policy
	140128 Final Appendix B - TMSS v2
	140128 Final Appendix C - Prudential Indicators v2

	12 Fees and Charges 2014/15
	140128 item 13 Fees & Charges OSC Corporate Services - Appendix A
	140128 item 13 Fees & Charges OSC Corporate Services - Appendix B Non 2% F&C v1

	13 Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) Business Plan
	15 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan
	CR OSC Work Programme MASTER 2013-14 v2




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 28 January 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

L Birt 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Dr R Egan 
 

Cllrs J Murray 
B Saunders 
T Woodward 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  R D Berry  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  C C Gomm  
  D J Hopkin Deputy Executive 

Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive 

  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

 

Officers in Attendance: Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mr R Norris – Team Leader Housing Finance 
 Mr P Taylor – Finance Manager 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others in Attendance Mrs P Katrak Client Director, Arlingclose Limited 

 
 

CR/13/88    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 December 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the 
addition of Cllrs P N Aldis and M J Jones to the attendance list. 

 
CR/13/89    Members' Interests  

 



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 2  
 

 

Cllr Dr Egan declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 13 due to the 
nature of a corporate tenancy. 

 
CR/13/90    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
None 

 
CR/13/91    Petitions  

 
None 

 
CR/13/92    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
Cllr Dr Egan requested to speak on item 13 as a member of the public due to 
the nature of the interest that she had previously declared.  The Chairman 
agreed to invite Cllr Egan to speak in advance of the relevant item. 

 
CR/13/93    Call-In  

 
None 

 
CR/13/94    Requested Items  

 
None 

 
CR/13/95    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update regarding the following:- 

• The annual canvass showed that 96.9% of electors were registered 
correctly.  From June 2014 an individual elector form system would be 
introduced. 

• A reception for Tenant Farmers to meet the Assets Team that would take 
place on 6 February 2014 at Priory House, Chicksands. 

• A loop hole that had been discovered in the Spare Room Subsidy and 
legislation that would be brought in to remedy this whilst work to identify 
those affected was undertaken. 
 

In light of the update, Members commented as follows:- 

• The Committee extended their congratulations and thanks to the Electoral 
Registration Team and canvassers for their excellent achievement.  The 
Committee requested that the Electoral Registration Manager write a letter 
of thanks to all canvassers. 

• That tenant farmer’s agents and local authorities adjacent to Central 
Bedfordshire be welcomed to the Farmers Reception and that feedback on 
the event be reported to the Committee. 
 

CR/13/96    Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014-2018  
 



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 3  
 

 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced this report, which provided a summary of the changes to the 
Treasury Management Strategy as a result of continuous review with the 
Council’s external advisers, Arlingclose Ltd. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the content of the report and, 
confirming that they did not have any concerns, thanked officers present. 
 
NOTED the report 

 
CR/13/97    Draft Budget 2014/15, Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 - 2018 and Capital 

Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which provided the Committee 
with an opportunity to comment upon the draft budget 2014/15, Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2014 – 2018 and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18.  This 
report had been presented and approved for consultation at a meeting of the 
Executive on 14 January 2014. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the final Capital 
budget proposal.  A few changes had been made following the phasing of 
some projects and copies of the changes were circulated to Members at the 
meeting.  Members asked questions on the adjusted figures relating to the 
Flitwick Leisure Centre project and speed safety cameras.  The Chief Finance 
Officer advised that the changes were in line with project adjustments and re-
phasing of the work for the leisure centre and there was only a very minor 
change to the value of the scheme in total..  Members were also informed that 
costs for speed safety cameras were paid by the Council as part of their 
community safety role, however, it was the Police who collected and kept the 
money retrieved as a result of any fines issued.  Members requested that the 
Communications Team publicise the Council’s role in relation to these speed 
safety cameras. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the draft budget 2014/15, Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2014/15 to 2017/18 and the Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 be 
endorsed as set out. 

 
CR/13/98    Fees and Charges 2014/15  

 
The Executive Member introduced the report which proposed the revised fees 
and charges rates to be effective from 1 April 2014 and identified those 
charges where increases were different from the 2% advisory increase as per 
the Fees and Charges Policy. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report and supported 
the proposal that the Fees and Charges Policy be revisited by the Committee. 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to present a report to the April meeting for 
consideration. 
 
NOTED the report 

 



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 4  
 

 

CR/13/99    Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) 
Business Plan  

 
Cllr Dr Egan had declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to the 
Housing Revenue Account due to the nature of a corporate tenancy.  Dr Egan 
was invited by the Chairman to address the Committee as a member of the 
public before leaving the room for the remainder of the discussion.  Dr Egan 
raised concerns regarding the amount paid by tenants in 1 bedroom sheltered 
accommodation compared to the lower percentage paid by tenants in 3 
bedroom accommodation.  Dr Egan suggested that the Council should not 
implement the proposed rise in rents for tenants in sheltered housing 
accommodation for at least a period of two years. 

 
(Cllr Dr Egan left the Chamber during the debate) 

 
Members of the Committee were informed that the sheltered accommodation 
rate was, on average, 71% of the market rate.  Of the tenants in this type of 
accommodation a total of 80% received full or partial benefits from the Council, 
and were therefore at least partially exempt from the increase in charges.  It 
was pointed out that a similar situation affected tenants in 1 bedroom 
accommodation in the south of Central Bedfordshire.  In light of this information 
Cllr Chapman proposed a motion (seconded by Cllr Murray) that the 
Committee recommend to Executive a 1 year freeze in rent increases for 
sheltered accommodation.   

 
(Cllr Dr Egan rejoined the meeting) 

 
The Housing Finance Officer advised that a briefing note could be provided to 
give Members a detailed account of the manner in which rents for Council 
properties were calculated and a comparison of the level of proposed rents to 
comparable market rents in the private sector.  Members raised specific 
questions relating to average market rents and officers would provide a written 
response to these and a comparison between the rents at the Council’s 
Sheltered properties with the rents at our General Needs properties.  

  
 

(The Chairman adjourned the discussion to permit receipt of additional 
information and the Committee went on to consider other items on the agenda 
before returning to consider the HRA later in the meeting.  On receipt of the 
additional information the Chairman adjourned the meeting for 15 minutes to 
permit time for Members to read the additional information.  When the meeting 
reconvened Cllr Dr Egan left the Chamber during the debate). 

 
The Chief Finance Officer advised Members that a more detailed piece of work 
to assess the impact of the rent increases on different sectors of the market 
could be undertaken if Members requested it.  In light of this advice the 
Chairman suggested that the Committee request a report for a future meeting 
that set out the outcomes of this assessment.  Cllr Chapman subsequently 
withdrew the previous motion. 

 
RECOMMENDED 



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 5  
 

 

1. That the draft HRA budget proposals for 2014/15 be endorsed as set 
out. 

2. That officers be requested to carry out an in-depth study to address 
the concerns of inequity in rents, during the course of the year. 

 
(Cllr Murray requested that his vote against recommendation 2 be recorded) 

 
CR/13/100   Your Space 2 Project Update  

 
The Director of Improvement and Corporate Resources gave a presentation on 
the Your Space 2 Project as requested by the Committee at their meeting in 
December 2013. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the key reasons for change that included a 
drive to reduce accommodation costs as outlined in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan and to exit the Bedford Borough area.  The engagement that had been 
undertaken during the process and the feedback of staff was also highlighted. 
 
In light of the presentation Members raised a number of concerns:- 

• That need to address parking pressures at Priory House and Watling 
House.  Of major concern were the dangerous parking practices and the 
difficulty of emergency vehicles gaining access to buildings.  The Director of 
Improvement and Corporate Services advised that plans to increase the 
number of car parking spaces were in hand and further short terms 
measures to create spaces would be implemented, including the provision 
of car parking spaces near Creasey Park Football Club for staff.  

• Expectations that staff should work in overcrowded conditions and whether 
the Council was in compliance with Health and Safety requirements.  The 
Director of Improvement and Corporate Services assured Members that 
there was no breach in Health and Safety law.   The Director agreed to 
arrange for a Health and Safety Officer to discuss this issue with Cllr Dr 
Egan. In light of these concerns a Member offered some suggestions to 
help alleviate some of the parking and accommodation pressures including 
meeting room availability that the Director of Improvement and Community 
Services agreed to investigate further. 

 
NOTED the update 

 
CR/13/101   Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and added items relating to the Fees and Charges 
Policy and an overview of service level agreements. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Resources OSC work programme be 
amended subject to the addition of the items detailed above.  
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.25 

p.m.) 



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 6  
 

 

 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


